

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

	)	
AFGHAN AND IRAQI ALLIES,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-01388-TSC
	)	
ANTONY J. BLINKEN, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	

**DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM THE COURT’S  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ORDER AND THE APPROVED ADJUDICATION PLAN**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>GLOSSARY.....</b>	
<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>LEGAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>I.    AFGHAN AND IRAQI SPECIAL IMMIGRANT VISA PROGRAM.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>II.   PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>III.  GLOBAL EVENTS AND PROGRAM IMPROVEMENTS SINCE SEPTEMBER 20, 2019.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>I.    THE COURT SHOULD REVISE ITS UNDUE DELAY DETERMINATION AND VACATE THE INJUNCTION TO ACCOUNT FOR CHANGED LAW AND FACTS UNDER RULE 54(b).....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>A.    Legal Standard under Rule 54(b) .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>B.    There Are Good Reasons to Revise the <i>TRAC</i> Analysis .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>C.    Factors 1 and 2 Favor Defendants Because The Agencies’ Implementation of the SIV Program Is Reasonable Given the Circumstances .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>D.    Factors 3 and 5 Favor Defendants Because Delays in Processing SIVs Are Not Egregious Where the Program Implicates Foreign Affairs, Immigration, and National Security Decision-Making .....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>E.    Factor 4 Favors Defendants Because Compelling the Agencies to Transfer Further Resources to SIV Processing Would Adversely Affect the Agencies’ Ability to Act on Competing Priorities.....</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>F.    Factor 6 Favors Defendants Because They Have Acted in Good Faith .....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>II.   ALTERNATIVELY, IF THE COURT FINDS THAT RULE 54(b) DOES NOT APPLY, DEFENDANTS ARE STILL ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER RULE 60(b)(5) AND (b)(6) .....</b>	<b>36</b>
<b>A.    Legal Standard for Relief under Rules 60(b)(5) and (b)(6).....</b>	<b>36</b>

**B. Control of the SIV Program Should Be Returned to the Political Branches.....37**

**C. Applying the Previous Orders Prospectively Is No Longer Equitable.....39**

**D. Compliance with the Injunction Is No Longer Practicable.....43**

**III. IF THE COURT OPTS TO MODIFY THE PLAN, IT SHOULD ALLOW DEFENDANTS TO PROPOSE A NEW PLAN.....43**

**CONCLUSION ..... 45**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASE LAW**

*Ackermann v. United States*,  
340 U.S. 193 (1959)..... 37, 42

*Action on Smoking & Health v. Dep’t of Labor*,  
100 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 32

*\*Afghan & Iraqi Allies v. Pompeo*,  
2019 WL 4575565 (D.D.C. Sept. 20, 2019)..... 5, 29

*Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.*,  
750 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 10, 11

*Am. Council of the Blind v. Mnuchin*,  
878 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 36, 39

*Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell*,  
812 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 34

*Bankers Mortg. Co. v. United States*,  
423 F.2d 73 (5th Cir. 1970) ..... 37, 43

*Cobell v. Jewell*,  
802 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 9

*Cobell v. Norton*,  
224 F.R.D. 266 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 9

*\*Cobell v. Norton*,  
355 F. Supp. 2d 531 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 9

*Ctr. for Sci. in the Pub. Int. v. United States Food & Drug Admin.*,  
74 F. Supp. 3d 295 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 27, 32, 34

*Cutler v. Hayes*,  
818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 25

*Dastagir v. Blinken*,  
557 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 18

*\*Pursuant to Local Rule 7(a), an asterisk in the margin to the left of the case identifies cases or authorities on which counsel chiefly relies.*

*EMR Network v. FCC*,  
391 F.3d 269 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 32

*FEC v. Rose*,  
806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 32

*Good Luck Nursing Home, Inc. v. Harris*,  
636 F.2d 572 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 43

*Grand Canyon Air Tour Coal. v. FAA*,  
154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 26

*Harisiades v. Shaughnessy*,  
342 U.S. 580 (1952)..... 27

*Heath v. De Courcy*,  
888 F.2d 1105 (6th Cir. 1989) ..... 41

\**Horne v. Flores*,  
557 U.S. 433 (2009)..... 36, 37, 40, 43

*In re Aiken Cnty.*,  
725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 26

*In re Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps.*,  
837 F.2d 503 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 34

*In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United*,  
372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 26

\**In re Barr Labs., Inc.*,  
930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 14, 32, 33, 38

*In re Pearson*,  
990 F.2d 653 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 38

*In re Pub. Emps. for Env’t, Resp.*, 957 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2020) ..... 11, 24, 40

*In re United Mine Workers*,  
190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 10

\*Pursuant to Local Rule 7(a), an asterisk in the margin to the left of the case identifies cases or authorities on which counsel chiefly relies.

<i>INS v. Miranda</i> , 459 U.S. 14 (1982).....	11, 21
<i>Jolly v. Listerman</i> , 672 F.2d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	25
<i>Jud. Watch v. Dep't of Army</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2006).....	9
<i>Khan v. Blinken</i> , No. CV 21-1683 (JEB), 2021 WL 5356267 (D.D.C. Nov. 17, 2021).....	18
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949).....	43
<i>Liberty Fund, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2005).....	34
<i>*Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>*Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	27, 38
<i>Murway v. Blinken</i> , No. CV 21-1618 (RJL), 2022 WL 493082 (D.D.C. Feb. 16, 2022).....	18
<i>Muwekma Tribe v. Babbitt</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000).....	32
<i>Nine Iraqi Allies Under Serious Threat Because of Their Faithful Serv. to the United States v. Kerry</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 268 (D.D.C. 2016).....	28, 29
<i>Palakuru v. Renaud</i> , 521 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2021).....	35
<i>Petties ex rel. Martin v. D.C.</i> , 662 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	42
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. ICC</i> , 702 F.2d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	26

*\*Pursuant to Local Rule 7(a), an asterisk in the margin to the left of the case identifies cases or authorities on which counsel chiefly relies.*

*\*Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail*,  
502 U.S. 367 (1992)..... 36, 38, 42, 43

*Sierra Club v. Thomas*,  
828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 33, 34

*Skalka v. Kelly*,  
246 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 27, 37

*\*Telecomm. Rsch. & Action Ctr. v. FCC*,  
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... *passim*

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 38

*United States v. All Assets Held at Bank Julius Baer & Co.*,  
308 F. Supp. 3d 186 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 10

*United States v. Maria*,  
186 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 25

*United States v. W. Elec. Co.*,  
46 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 42

*Uranga v. USCIS*,  
490 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 35

*Zaman v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
No. CV 19-3592 (ABJ), 2021 WL 5356284 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2021)..... 18

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1101..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1157..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1201(g)..... 28

8 U.S.C. § 1202(e)..... 13

*\*Pursuant to Local Rule 7(a), an asterisk in the margin to the left of the case identifies cases or authorities on which counsel chiefly relies.*



**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

22 C.F.R. § 42.62(a)..... 13  
 22 C.F.R. § 42.62(b) ..... 13

**PUBLIC LAW**

Pub. L. No. 110-181..... 3  
 Pub. L. No. 111-8..... 3  
 Pub. L. No. 113-66..... 4  
 Pub. L. No. 117-31..... 5

**FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

\*Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) ..... *passim*  
 \*Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)..... *passim*  
 \*Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)..... *passim*  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2)..... 5

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

Exec. Order No. 14012, 86 Fed. Reg. 8277 (Feb. 2, 2021) ..... 18, 19  
 Exec. Order No. 14013, 86 Fed. Reg. 8839 (Feb. 4, 2021) ..... 19, 30

**MISCELLANEOUS**

U.S. DOS, *Report to Congress on Joint Department of State/Department of Homeland Security Report: Status of the Afghan Special Immigrant Visa Program* (Jan., 2022), <https://travel.state.gov/content/dam/visas/SIVs/Afghan-Public-Quarterly-Report-Q1-January-2022.pdf>..... 15

*\*Pursuant to Local Rule 7(a), an asterisk in the margin to the left of the case identifies cases or authorities on which counsel chiefly relies.*

U.S. DOS, *Report to Congress on Process by which Applications for Special Immigrant Visas under Special Immigrant Status for Certain Iraqis Are Processed Section 1218 (g) of the National Defense Authorization Act of 2014 (P.L.113-66)* (Jan., 2022), <https://travel.state.gov/content/dam/visas/SIVs/Iraqi-Public-Quarterly-Report-Q1-January-2022.pdf>..... 15

U.S. DOS, *Visas* (2022), <https://af.usembassy.gov/visas/> ..... 12

U.S. DOS, *Special Immigrant Visas for Afghans - Who Were Employed by/on Behalf of the U.S. Government* (2022), <https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/us-visas/immigrate/special-immg-visa-afghans-employed-us-gov.html>..... 6
